

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 21-7017

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

LANE HATCHER, individually and in a representative capacity for all persons identified by K.S.A. 60-1902 and as an heir-at-law to deceased Amanda L'Heureux,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

HCP PRAIRIE VILLAGE KS OPCO LLC, doing business as Brighton Gardens of Prairie Village, and SUNRISE SENIOR LIVING MANAGEMENT, INC.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Kansas

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

Jonathan Steele
Kevin Chaffee
Steele Chaffee, LLC
2345 Grand Blvd, Suite 750
Kansas City, MO 64108

Adam R. Pulver
Allison M. Zieve
Scott L. Nelson
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
Apulver@citizen.org

Attorneys for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
GLOSSARY	xviii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. Brighton Gardens’ Understaffing Leading to the Death of Amanda L’Heureux.....	3
II. The PREP Act and Its Implementation	5
A. The PREP Act.....	5
B. The COVID-19 PREP Act Declaration and Amendments.....	8
III. Procedural History.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
ARGUMENT	15
I. This Court lacks jurisdiction to review the Kansas district court’s denial of Appellants’ motion to dismiss.....	15
A. Subsection (e)(10) does not unambiguously apply to orders by district courts outside this Circuit addressing state-law claims.....	16
B. Appellants’ interpretation would create an unworkable situation in the district courts.	25

II.	The Kansas district court correctly denied Brighton Gardens’ motion to dismiss.	29
A.	Standard of Review	29
B.	Ms. Hatcher’s claims do not have a causal relationship with the administration or use of a covered countermeasure.	30
1.	Claims relating to Ms. L’Heureux’s January 2019 fall or post-COVID-19 diagnosis medical care are unrelated to COVID-19 countermeasures.	32
2.	Claims based on Brighton Gardens’ negligent infection control lack a causal relationship to the administration or use of covered countermeasures.....	33
a.	Ms. Hatcher’s claims do not relate to the “affirmative use or administration” of covered countermeasures.	35
b.	Ms. Hatcher’s claims of neglect and inaction do not relate to the administration or use of covered countermeasures.	39
i.	Whether Brighton Gardens engaged in recommended activities is irrelevant.	41
ii.	The claims do not challenge the administration of covered countermeasures to individuals.	43
iii.	HHS interpretations do not support Brighton Gardens.	47
3.	The inapplicability of the PREP Act affirmative defense need not be pleaded.	54
C.	Ms. Hatcher pleaded a plausible causal link between the 2019 fall and her mother’s death.	54

D. After holding that the claims alleged are not within the scope of subsection (a), the district court properly declined to consider Brighton Gardens’ argument under subsection (d).58

CONCLUSION..... 62

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 64

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Agri Processor Co., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 514 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	22
<i>Air Brake Systems, Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 357 F.3d 632 (6th Cir. 2004)	52
<i>Al-Bihani v. Obama</i> , 619 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	22
<i>Atari, Inc. v. JS & A Group, Inc.</i> , 747 F.2d 1422 (Fed. Cir. 1984).....	27
<i>Bayer Schering Pharma AG v. Lupin, Ltd.</i> , 676 F.3d 1316 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	30
<i>Becker v. Ute Indian Tribe of the Uintah & Ouray Reservation</i> , 770 F.3d 944 (10th Cir. 2014)	1
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	56
<i>Brannon v. J. Ori, LLC</i> , 2021 WL 2339196 (E.D. Tex. June 8, 2021)	40
<i>Breakthrough Management Group., Inc.</i> <i>v. Chukchansi Gold Casino & Resort</i> , 629 F.3d 1173 (10th Cir. 2010)	60, 61
<i>Brokers' Choice of America, Inc. v. NBC Universal, Inc.</i> , 861 F.3d 1081 (10th Cir. 2017)	35
<i>Bronson v. Swensen</i> , 500 F.3d 1099 (10th Cir. 2007)	55

<i>Caplinger v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 784 F.3d 1335 (10th Cir. 2015)	59
<i>Cares Community Health v. HHS</i> , 944 F.3d 950 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	17
<i>Cervený v. Aventis, Inc.</i> , 855 F.3d 1091 (10th Cir. 2017)	62
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	47
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000)	52
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	25
<i>de Csepel v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 714 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	54
<i>D.C. Ass’n of Chartered Public Schools v. District of Columbia</i> , 930 F.3d 487 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	1
<i>Dupervil v. Alliance Health Operations, LCC</i> , 2021 WL 355137 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 2, 2021)	34, 39
<i>Eastern Band of Cherokee Indians v. U.S. Department of the Interior</i> , 2021 WL 1518379 (D.D.C. Apr. 16, 2021).....	26
<i>Eaton v. Big Blue Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 480 F. Supp. 3d 1184 (D. Kan. 2020)	41
<i>Evans v. Melbourne Terrace RCC, LLC</i> , 2021 WL 1687173 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 29, 2021)	40

<i>Florida Department of Revenue v. Piccadilly Cafeterias, Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 33 (2008)	21
<i>Flying Food Group, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 471 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006))	54
<i>Forman v. C.P.C.H., Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 2209308 (C.D. Cal. June 1, 2021).....	40
<i>Garcia v. Welltower OpCo Group, LLC</i> , 2021 WL 492581 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 10, 2021).....	53
<i>Garley v. Sandia Corp.</i> , 236 F.3d 1200 (10th Cir. 2001)	32
<i>Gibbs v. Southeast SNF LLC</i> , 2021 WL 1186626 (W.D. Tex. Mar. 30, 2021).....	40
<i>Goldblatt v. HCP Prairie Village KS OPCO LLC</i> , 2021 WL 308158 (D. Kan. Jan. 29, 2021)	41, 50
<i>Grable & Sons Metal Products, Inc.</i> <i>v. Darue Engineering & Manufacturing</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005)	1
<i>Guam v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1608 (2021)	18, 19, 21
<i>Gunter v. CCRC Opco-Freedom Square, LLC</i> , 2020 WL 8461513 (M.D. Fla. Oct. 29, 2020).....	39
<i>Gwilt v. Harvard Square Ret. & Assisted Living</i> , 2021 WL 2373768 (D. Colo. May 7, 2021).....	40
<i>Hogan v. Winder</i> , 762 F.3d 1096 (10th Cir. 2014)	56

<i>Hogarth v. Kansas & Oklahoma Railroad LLC</i> , 2020 WL 3639744 (D. Kan. July 6, 2020)	32
<i>Hopman v. Sunrise Villa Culver City</i> , 2021 WL 1529964 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 16, 2021)	40
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 548 U.S. 199 (2007)	59
<i>Kaseman v. District of Columbia</i> , 444 F.3d 637 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	28
<i>Lopez v. Life Care Centers of America</i> , 2021 WL 1121034 (D.N.M. Mar. 24, 2021)	41
<i>Lyons v. Cucumber Holdings, LLC</i> , 2021 WL 364640 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 3, 2021).....	41
<i>Madey v. Duke University</i> , 307 F.3d 1351 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....	30
<i>Maglioli v. Andover Subacute Rehabilitation Center I</i> , 478 F. Supp. 3d 518 (D.N.J. 2020)	41
<i>Malam v. Adducci</i> , 2020 WL 1809675 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 9, 2020)	57
<i>Malam v. Adducci</i> , 2020 WL 1934895 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 22, 2020)	56
<i>Maltbia v. Big Blue Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 1196445 (D. Kan. Mar. 30, 2021)	40
<i>McCalebb v. AG Lynwood, LLC</i> , 2021 WL 911951 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 1, 2021)	41, 50
<i>McCauley v. Halliburton Energy Services, Inc.</i> , 413 F.3d 1158 (10th Cir. 2005)	12

<i>Midwest Industries, Inc. v. Karavan Trailers, Inc.</i> , 175 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....	27, 29
<i>Montgomery v. Saleh</i> , 466 P.3d 902 (Kan. 2020)	55
<i>Mount Royal Joint Venture v. Kempthorne</i> , 477 F.3d 745 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	52
<i>National Environment Development Ass’ns Clean Air Project v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 891 F.3d 1041 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	23
<i>Nava v. Parkwest Rehabilitation Center LLC</i> , 2021 WL 1253577 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 5, 2021).....	40
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019)	19
<i>Nobelpharma AB v. Implant Innovations, Inc.</i> , 141 F.3d 1059 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....	28
<i>Padilla v. Brookfield Healthcare Center</i> , 2021 WL 1549689 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 19, 2021).....	40, 50
<i>Parr v. Palm Garden of Winter Haven, LLC</i> , 2021 WL 1851688 (M.D. Fla. May 10, 2021)	53
<i>People First of Alabama v. Merrill</i> , 491 F. Supp. 3d 1076 (N.D. Ala. 2020)	57
<i>Porter v. Nussle</i> , 534 U.S. 516 (2002)	21
<i>Rates Technology Inc. v. Speakeasy, Inc.</i> , 685 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2012).....	25, 26

<i>Rivero v. Board of Regents of University of New Mexico</i> , 950 F.3d 754 (10th Cir. 2020)	54
<i>Robertson v. Big Blue Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 764566 (D. Kan. Feb. 26, 2021)	41
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	16, 17
<i>Russell v. United States</i> , 661 F.3d 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2011)	29
<i>Safe Streets Alliance v. Hickenlooper</i> , 859 F.3d 865 (10th Cir. 2017)	61
<i>Schmitz v. Colorado State Patrol</i> , 841 F. App'x 45 (10th Cir. 2020)	61
<i>Shapnik v. Hebrew Home for the Aged at Riverdale</i> , 2021 WL 1614818 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 26, 2021)	40
<i>Sherod v. Comprehensive Healthcare Management Services, LLC</i> , 2020 WL 6140474 (W.D. Pa. Oct. 16, 2020)	41
<i>Skidmore v. Swift Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	53
<i>Smith v. Colonial Care Center, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 1087284 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 19, 2021)	39
<i>Stone v. Long Beach Healthcare Center, LLC</i> , 2021 WL 1163572 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 26, 2021)	41
<i>Stovic v. Railroad Retirement Board</i> , 826 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	27
<i>Thomas v. Century Villa Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 2400970 (C.D. Cal. June 10, 2021)	40

<i>Trans-Western Petroleum, Inc. v. United States Gypsum Co.</i> , 830 F.3d 1171 (10th Cir. 2016)	55
<i>Ullery v. Bradley</i> , 949 F.3d 1282 (10th Cir. 2020)	54
<i>United States v. Hohri</i> , 482 U.S. 64 (1987)	23, 24
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 2020 WL 6110998 (D.S.C. Oct. 16, 2020).....	57
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	51
<i>United States v. Spedalieri</i> , 910 F.2d 707 (10th Cir. 1990)	25
<i>United States v. Walls</i> , 2020 WL 6390597 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 2, 2020).....	56, 57
<i>Ute Indian Tribe of the Uintah v. Myton</i> , 835 F.3d 1255 (10th Cir. 2016)	58
<i>Vila v. Inter-American Investment Corp.</i> , 570 F.3d 274 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	30
<i>Visual Memory LLC v. NVIDIA Corp.</i> , 867 F.3d 1253 (Fed. Cir. 2017).....	29
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	47
<i>Wilson v. Montano</i> , 715 F.3d 847 (10th Cir. 2013)	30

Winn v. California Post Acute LLC,
2021 WL 1292507 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 6, 2021)..... 40

Wos v. E.M.A. ex rel. Johnson,
568 U.S. 627 (2013) 52

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291 15

28 U.S.C. § 1292(c)(1)..... 24

28 U.S.C. § 1294 21

28 U.S.C. § 1294(1) 15, 23

28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(1)..... 23, 28

28 U.S.C. § 1332(a)(1)..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 2679(b)(2)(B)..... 22

Public Readiness and Emergency Preparedness (PREP) Act

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(a)(1) 6, 31, 43

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(a)(2)(B) 6, 31

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(a)(3) 6, 44

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(b)(1) 6, 42, 51, 52

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(c)(1)..... 62

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(c)(2)(A)..... 52

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(c)(4)..... 42, 60

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(c)(5)..... 20

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(d) 16

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(d)(1) 7, 17, 22

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(e)..... 7, 16, 17, 19

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(e)(1) 17, 19, 20

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(e)(5) 19

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(e)(1)–(9) 17

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(e)(6)(A)(iii)	19, 21
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(e)(10)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(i)(1)(A)–(C)	6
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(i)(1)(D)	6
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(i)(7)	38
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6e(a).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6e(b)(1)	44
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6e(b)(4)	45
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6e(d)(1)	58
Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security (CARES) Act, Pub. L. No. 116-136, 134 Stat. 281 (2020)	6, 46
Families First Coronavirus Response Act, Pub. L. No. 116-127, 134 Stat. 178 (2020)	6
Regulations	
42 C.F.R. § 110.10	39
42 C.F.R. § 110.10(a)	7, 45
42 C.F.R. § 110.20(d)	7
Other Federal Agency Materials	
Centers for Disease Control, <i>Interim Clinical Guidance for Management of Patients with Confirmed Coronavirus Disease (COVID-19)</i> (Oct. 27, 2020 version), https://stacks.cdc.gov/view/cdc/96080	57
HHS, Declaration Under the Public Readiness and Emergency Preparedness Act for Medical Countermeasures Against COVID-19, 85 Fed. Reg. 15,198 (Mar. 17, 2020)	8, 48

HHS, Amendment to Declaration Under the Public Readiness and Emergency Preparedness Act for Medical Countermeasures Against COVID-19, 85 Fed. Reg. 21,012 (Apr. 15, 2020)	8
HHS, Fourth Amendment to the Declaration Under the Public Readiness and Emergency Preparedness Act for Medical Countermeasures Against COVID-19 and Republication of the Declaration, 85 Fed. Reg. 79,190 (Dec. 9, 2020)	8, 9
HHS, Office of General Counsel, Advisory Opinion 20-04 (Oct. 23, 2020)	9, 49
HHS, Office of General Counsel, Advisory Opinion 21-01 (Jan. 8, 2021).....	9, 10, 49, 50
Federal Rules of Procedure	
Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(5)	55
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....	56
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)	58, 60
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	59
State Materials	
Kansas Executive Order 20-26 (Apr. 22, 2020), https://governor.kansas.gov/wp-content/uploads/2020/04/EO-20-26-Executed.pdf	62
Legislative History	
Statement of Sen. Hillary Clinton, 151 Cong. Rec. S14242-01 (daily ed. Dec. 21, 2005).....	45
Statement of Rep. Nathan Deal, 151 Cong. Rec. H12244-03 (daily ed. Dec. 18, 2005).....	45

Statement of Sen. Mitch McConnell, 106 Cong. Rec. S2358 (daily ed. May 12, 2020)	46
Statement of Rep. Greg Walden, 166 Cong. Rec. H1675-09 (daily ed. March 13, 2020)	45
Testimony of Dr. Robert Kadlec, Health and Human Services Assistant Secretary for Preparedness and Response, Coronavirus Preparedness and Response: Hearing Before the House Committee on Oversight & Reform, Serial No. 116-96 (2020)	45

Other Authorities

Association of Occupational Health Professionals in Healthcare, <i>Beyond Getting Started - A Resource Guide: Implementing a Safe Patient Handling and Mobility Program in the Acute Care Setting</i> , https://www.aohp.org/aohp/Portals/0/Documents/ToolsForYourWork/ BGSpublication/20-06%20BGS%20Safe%20Patient%20Handling.pdf	36, 37
Congressional Research Service, <i>The PREP Act and COVID-19: Limiting Liability for Medical Countermeasures</i> (updated Mar. 19, 2021), https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/LSB/LSB10443	5
Merriam-Webster.com Dictionary, “administer,” https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/administer	43
Ashley L. Schoenfisch, et al., <i>Use of Assistive Devices to Lift, Transfer, and Reposition Hospital Patients</i> , 68 Nursing Research 3 (2019), https://www.safety.duke.edu/sites/default/files/Use_of_Assistive_Devi ces_to_Lift_Transfer.pdf	36
U.S. National Library of Medicine, “Assistive Devices,” <i>MedlinePlus</i> , Apr. 13, 2021, https://medlineplus.gov/assistivedevices.html	36
